

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

v.

NIKOLAS S. CASILLAS
Airman First Class (E-3),
United States Air Force,
Appellant.

USCA Dkt. No. 24-0089/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. ACM 40302

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

SAMANTHA M. CASTANIEN, Capt, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37280
Air Force Appellate Defense Division
1500 W. Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
samantha.castanien.1@us.af.mil

Counsel for Appellant

Index

Table of Authorities..... iii

Issues Presented..... 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction 1

Relevant Authorities 1

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of the Facts..... 2

Summary of the Argument..... 6

Argument 8

I. Article 120(b)(2)(A), UCMJ, remains facially unconstitutional following *Mendoza*. *Mendoza* did not analyze or correct the offending definition of “consent.” 10

 Standard of Review..... 10

 Law and Analysis..... 11

II. Following *Mendoza*, as applied to A1C Casillas, Article 120(b)(2)(A), UCMJ, remains unconstitutional because it did not provide him fair notice when the Government swapped theories based on the definition of consent. 17

 Standard of Review..... 17

 Law and Analysis..... 17

 A. Through the statutory definition of consent, the Government was able to switch theories and argue an uncharged theory of liability in violation of A1C Casillas’s constitutional right to fair notice. 18

 B. The Government cannot meet its burden that the constitutional level error created in A1C Casillas’s trial was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt..... 24

III. A1C Casillas’s conviction under Article 120(b)(2)(A), UCMJ, is legally insufficient because instead of proving S.F. withheld consent, the Government attempted to prove S.F. was asleep—the basis for a different offense under Article 120, UCMJ.26

 Standard of Review.....26

 Law and Analysis.....26

Conclusion.....33

Table of Authorities

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

| | |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 1, 14 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 2, 14 |
| Article 66, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 866 (2018) | 1 |
| Article 67, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 867 (2018) | 1 |
| Article 120, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 920 (2018) | 1, 2, 4-7, 10-19, 22-24, 26, 29, 33 |
